(e) to the extent required by ASX or the Listing Rules,
each person entering into a Restriction Agreement or
being issued a restriction notice imposing restrictions
on Securities as mandated by the Listing Rules; and

(f) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions
which, when satisfied, will result in ASX reinstating

Section 2.3

  24

Topic Summary More information

the Shares to quotation on ASX upon the satisfaction
of Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing Rules.

Why are the Offers
being conducted
and what are the
proposed use of
funds?

The purposes of the Public Offer are to:

(a) assist with the Company's re-compliance with the
admission requirements under Chapters 1 and 2 of
the Listing Rules following a significant change to the
nature and scale of the Company's activities; and

(b) provide funding for the purposes outlined in
Section 2.6.

Section 2.6

  25

What is the
proposed capital
structure of the
Merged Company?

The proposed capital structure of the Company on

Reinstatement is set out below:

Shares

Number of
Shares

(Minimum
Subscription)

%

Number of
Shares

(Maximum
Subscription)

%

Existing Shares
(pre-
Consolidation) 183,319,832 - 183,319,832 -

Existing Shares
(post-
Consolidation) 73,327,933 39.75 73,327,933 35.01

Public Offer
Shares1 100,000,000 54.21 125,000,000 59.68

Corporate
Advisor Shares2 1,125,000 0.61 1,125,000 0.54

Conversion
Shares3 10,000,000 5.42 10,000,000 4.77

Total (post-
Consolidation) 184,452,933 100 209,452,933 100.0

Options
Number of

Options
%

Existing Options (pre-
Consolidation) 6,612,152 -

Existing Options (post-
Consolidation)1 2,644,861 18.06

Corporate Advisor
Options2 2,000,000 13.66

Conversion Options3 10,000,000 68.28

Total (post-
Consolidation) 14,644,861 100.0

Performance Rights
Number of

Performance
Rights

%

Existing Performance
Rights (pre-Consolidation) 6,000,000 -

Existing Performance
Rights (post-Consolidation)1 2,400,000 100

Total (post-Consolidation) 2,400,000 100.0

Section 2.5

  26

Topic Summary More information

How do I apply for
Securities under
the relevant
Offers?

Applications for Shares under the Public Offer must be

made using the Application Form (in respect to the Public

Offer).

Applications for Shares must be for a minimum of 10,000

Shares (i.e. $2,000) and thereafter in multiples of 2,500

Shares and payment for the Shares must be paid in full at

the issue price of $0.20 per Share.

All Application Forms must be completed in accordance
with the instructions accompanying the Application Form.

Section 2.9

[…]

the Company will repay all Application Monies received under the Public Offer to the

Applicants (without interest) in accordance with the Corporations Act.

  32

2.4 Minimum Subscription

The minimum subscription under the Public Offer is $20,000,000 (before costs) (being the

issue of a minimum of 100,000,000 new Shares) (Minimum Subscription).

None of the Securities offered under this Prospectus will be issued if Applications are not

received for the Minimum Subscription.  If the Minimum Subscription is not raised within four

months of the Original Prospectus Date (or such period as varied by ASIC), the Company will

not proceed with the Offers and will either repay the Application Monies (without interest) to

Applicants or issue a supplementary prospectus or replacement prospectus and allow

Applicants one month to withdraw their Applications and have their Application Monies

refunded to them (without interest).

2.5 Capital structure on Reinstatement

The proposed capital structure of the Company on Reinstatement is set out below:

Shares
Number of Shares

(Minimum
Subscription)

%
Number of

Shares (Maximum
Subscription)

%

Existing Shares (pre-
Consolidation) 183,319,832 - 183,319,832 -

Existing Shares (post-
Consolidation) 73,327,933 39.75 73,327,933 35.01

Public Offer Shares1 100,000,000 54.21 125,000,000 59.68

Corporate Advisor
Shares2 1,125,000 0.61 1,125,000 0.54

Conversion Shares3 10,000,000 5.42 10,000,000 4.77

Total (post-
Consolidation) 184,452,933 100 209,452,933 100.0

Notes:

1. The Company is seeking to raise up to $25 million (before costs) under the Public Offer through
an offer of 125,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.20 per Share.

2. Securities to be issued in accordance with the Corporate Advisor Mandate summarised in
Section 8.2(c).

3. Securities to be issued on conversion of the Convertible Notes summarised in Section 8.2(d).

4. All figures are subject to the effect of rounding post-Consolidation.

  33

Options Number of Options %

Existing Options (pre-
Consolidation) 6,612,152 -

Existing Options (post-

Consolidation)

[…]

Corporate expense (1,381,117) (1,066,798)
Service expense (453,022) (301,808)
Employee benefits expense (5,544,729) (3,386,383)
Office/workshop expense (292,907) (203,436)
Travel expense (189,891) (41,845)
R&D expense (59,067) (102,028)
Other expenses (13,526) (30,576)

Total operating expenses (8,428,722) (5,349,636)

(Loss) before income tax expense (5,962,663) (4,482,667)
Income tax expense  - -

(Loss) for the period  (5,962,663) (4,482,667)
Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income/(expense) 18,474 (13,141)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (5,944,188) (4,495,808)

This statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income shows the historical financial

performance of Company and is to be read in conjunction the notes to and forming part of the historical

financial information set out in Appendix 4. Past performance is not a guide to future performance.

 10

APPENDIX 1

K-TIG LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Pro Forma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

K-TIG

Audited
for the year

ended

GEL

Translated
for the year

ended

Pro-forma

  30-Jun-22 31-Aug-22
  $ $ $

Sales revenue  3,702,512 29,724,011 33,426,523

Cost of sales (1,427,035) (25,109,171) (26,536,206)

Gross profit/(loss) 2,275,477 4,614,839 6,890,316
Other income 190,583 51,707 242,290

Expenses

Marketing expense (494,464) (8,003) (502,467)
Corporate expense (1,381,117) (1,306,916) (2,688,033)

Service expense (453,022) -  (453,022)

Employee benefits expense (5,544,729) (756,046) (6,300,775)

Office/workshop expense (292,907) (1,337,051) (1,629,958)
Travel expense (189,891) -  (189,891)

R&D expense (59,067) -  (59,067)

Other expenses (13,526) (120,102) (133,628)
Distribution costs -  (128,248) (128,248)

Total operating expenses (8,428,722) (3,656,366) (12,085,089)

Interest receivable and similar income -  11,971 11,971

Interest payable and similar charges  -  (41,075) (41,075)

(Loss) before income tax expense (5,962,663) 981,077 (4,981,586)

Income tax expense  -  (545,904) (545,904)

(Loss) for the period  (5,962,663) 435,173 (5,527,490)

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income/(expense) 18,474 -  18,474

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (5,944,188) 435,173 (5,509,016)

Pro Forma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

K-TIG

Audited
for the year

ended

GEL

Translated
for the year

ended

  30-Jun-21 31-Aug-21 Pro-forma

  $ $ $
Sales revenue  1,561,556 33,396,805 34,958,361

Cost of sales (780,887) (24,457,463) (25,238,350)

Gross profit/(loss) 780,669 8,939,341 9,720,010

Other income 86,300 176,389 262,689
Expenses

Marketing expense (216,762) (13,998) (230,760)

Corporate expense (1,066,798) (2,674,517) (3,741,315)
Service expense (301,808) -  (301,808)

Employee benefits expense (3,386,383) (663,052) (4,049,435)

Office/workshop expense (203,436) (1,082,121) (1,285,557)
Travel expense (41,845) -  (41,845)

R&D expense (102,028) -  (102,028)

Other expenses (30,576) (249,187) (279,763)

Distribution costs -  (118,066) (118,066)

Total operating expenses (5,349,636) (4,800,941) (10,150,577)

Interest receivable and similar income -  14,843 14,843

Interest payable and similar charges  -  (34,095) (34,095)

(Loss) before income tax expense (4,482,667) 4,295,537 (187,130)
Income tax expense  -  (970,907) (970,907)

(Loss) for the period  (4,482,667) 3,324,631 (1,158,036)

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income/(expense) (13,141) -  (13,141)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (4,495,808) 3,324,631 (1,171,177)

Past performance isn’t a guide to future performance. Users should note the companies have different
year ends and should take this into account when using the information for their purposes. We note that
the directors of K-TIG believe that there are not any adjustments required in respect of intercompany
transactions and no synergies have been taken into account in preparing the pro forma. A reallocation of
the administrative expenses of GEL has been undertaken to allocate on a similar basis to K-TIG.

 11

APPENDIX 2

K-TIG LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  K-TIG GEL GEL  Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

  Reviewed Audited Audited Subsequent adjustments adjustments after offers after offers

  as at as at as at

  31-Dec-22 31-Aug-22 31-Aug-22 events Min Max Min Max

 Note $ £ $* $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4 1,501,406 2,698,454 4,789,588 (23,825,346) 28,329,761 33,034,022 10,795,409 15,499,670

Trade and other receivables  681,681 4,543,820 8,064,998 -  -  -  8,746,679 8,746,679

Inventories  2,418,915 1,319,496 2,342,023 -  -  -  4,760,938 4,760,938

Financial assets  40,000 -  -  -  -  -  40,000 40,000

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  4,642,002 8,561,770 15,196,610 (23,825,346) 28,329,761 33,034,022 24,343,027 29,047,288

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other receivables  14,150 -  -  -  -  -  14,150 14,150

Property, plant and equipment  573,970 8,934,050 15,857,384 -  -  -  16,431,354 16,431,354

Right-of-use-assets  699,298 -  -  -  -  -  699,298 699,298

Intangibles  25,302 -  -  -  -  -  25,302 25,302

Goodwill 5 -  -  -  8,786,672 -  -  8,786,672 8,786,672

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  1,312,720 8,934,050 15,857,384 8,786,672 -  -  25,956,776 25,956,776

TOTAL ASSETS  5,954,722 17,495,820 31,053,994 (15,038,674) 28,329,761 33,034,022 50,299,802 55,004,063

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  1,530,910 1,205,623 2,139,906 -  -  -  3,670,816 3,670,816

Amounts received in advance  208,044 -  -  -  -  -  208,044 208,044

Lease Labilities  105,989 535,255 950,044 -  -  -  1,056,033 1,056,033

Employee benefits  207,107 493,891 876,626 -  -  -  1,083,733 1,083,733

Borrowings 6 -  8,802 15,623 2,000,000 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 15,623 15,623

Other current liabilities  -  235,527 418,046 -  -  -  418,046 418,046

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,052,050 2,479,098 4,400,245 2,000,000 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 6,452,295 6,452,295

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

 12

  K-TIG GEL GEL  Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

  Reviewed Audited Audited Subsequent adjustments adjustments after offers after offers

  as at as at as at

  31-Dec-22 31-Aug-22 31-Aug-22 events Min Max Min Max

 Note $ £ $* $ $ $ $ $

Lease liabilities  601,384 678,427 1,204,166 -  -  -  1,805,550 1,805,550

Employee benefits  42,680 -  -  -  -  -  42,680 42,680

Provisions for liabilities  -  1,738,706 3,086,095 -  -  -  3,086,095 3,086,095

Borrowings 7 -  -  -  -  10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000

Contingent consideration 8 -  -  -  5,324,814 -  -  5,324,814 5,324,814

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  644,064 2,417,133 4,290,261 5,324,814 10,000,000 10,000,000 20,259,139 20,259,139

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,696,114 4,896,231 8,690,506 7,324,814 8,000,000 8,000,000 26,711,433 26,711,433

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)  3,258,608 12,599,589 22,363,488 (22,363,488) 20,329,761 25,034,022 23,588,369 28,292,630

EQUITY

Issued capital 9 27,854,304 100,000 177,494 (177,494) 20,481,897 25,191,897 48,336,201 53,046,201

Revaluation reserve 10 -  1,743,303 3,094,255 (3,094,255) -  -  -  -

Share based payment reserve 11 2,379,371 -  -  -  1,526,000 1,526,000 3,905,371 3,905,371

Foreign currency translation

reserve
 529,588 -  -  -  -  -  529,588 529,588

Accumulated profit/(loss) 12 (27,504,655) 10,756,286 19,091,739 (19,091,739) (1,678,136) (1,683,875) (29,182,791) (29,188,530)

TOTAL EQUITY  3,258,608 12,599,589 22,363,488 (22,363,488) 20,329,761 25,034,022 23,588,369 28,292,630

*Note: GEL’s Historical financial information has been converted to AUD as at 31 December 2022, utilising the AUD/GBP exchange rate of 0.5634 sourced from Bloomberg.

The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital movements over the period from 1 January 2023 until completion. We have

been advised that the operating costs of K-TIG for the period subsequent to 31 December 2022 have been between $200,000 and $300,000 per month.

[…]

Pro-forma adjustments:

Conversion of Convertible Notes under the Conversion Offer   (2,000,000)

   (2,000,000)

Pro-forma Balance   15,623

 26

Reviewed

as at
Pro-forma

  31-Dec-22 after Offers

NOTE 7. NON-CURRENT BORROWINGS $ $

Non-Current Borrowings -  10,000,000

Reviewed balance of K-TIG at 31 December 2022   -

Audited balance of GEL at 31 August 2022   -

Pro-forma adjustments:

Debt Financing agreement   10,000,000

   10,000,000

Pro-forma Balance   10,000,000

Reviewed

as at
Pro-forma

  31-Dec-22 after Offers

NOTE 8. CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION $ $

Contingent consideration -  5,324,814

Reviewed balance of K-TIG at 31 December 2022   -

Audited balance of GEL at 31 August 2022   -

Subsequent events:

Deferred cash component of the Acquisition   5,324,814

   5,324,814

Pro-forma Balance   5,324,814

   Pro-forma Pro-forma

  Reviewed as
at

after Offers after Offers

  31-Dec-22 Minimum Maximum

NOTE 9. ISSUED CAPITAL  $ $ $

Issued Capital  27,854,304 48,336,201 53,046,201

 Number of
shares (min)

Number of
shares (max)

$ $

Issued capital in K-TIG as at 31 December 2022 183,319,832 183,319,832 27,854,304 27,854,304

Issued capital in GEL as at 31 August 2022 - - 177,494 177,494
 183,319,832 183,319,832 28,031,798 28,031,798

Subsequent events:

Elimination of the issued capital of GEL upon
acquisition

- - (177,494) (177,494)

 - - (177,494) (177,494)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Effect of a 2.5-to-1 consolidation (109,991,899) (109,991,899 -  -

Shares issued under the Public Offer 100,000,000 125,000,000 20,000,000 25,000,000

Shares issued under the Conversion Offer 10,000,000 10,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Issue of Corporate Advisor Shares 1,125,000 1,125,000 225,000 225,000

Issue of Corporate Advisor Options - - (266,000) (266,000)

Cost of the Public Offer - - (1,477,103) (1,767,103)
 1,133,101 26,133,101 20,481,897 25,191,897

Pro-forma Balance 184,452,933 209,452,933 48,336,201 53,046,201

 27

 Reviewed
as at

Pro-forma

 31-Dec-22 after Offers

NOTE 10. REVALUATION RESERVE $ $

Revaluation reserve - -

Reviewed balance of K-TIG at 31 December 2022  -

Audited balance of GEL at 31 August 2022  3,094,255

Subsequent events

Elimination of GEL's revaluation reserve upon acquisition  (3,094,255)
  (3,094,255)

Pro-forma Balance  -

 Reviewed
as at

Pro-forma

 31-Dec-22 after Offers